ITEM #7A

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department Memorandum

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF DECEMBER 7, 2010
FROM:  THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER %
RE: VARIANCE APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P10-127)

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS-DYNAMIC TOWERS INC.

DATE:  NOVEMBER 10, 2010

APPLICANT: Dynamic Towers Inc.

OWNER: St. Lucie Association, Inc. (Knights of Columbus)

'LOCATION: The property is located on the east side of Ravenswood Lane, between

Prima Vista Boulevard and Lucero Drive.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Port St. Lucie Section 60, Tract A
SIZE: 4.71 Acres (205,168 sq. ft.)

EXISTING ZONING: | (Institutional)

EXISTING USE: Knights of Columbus building

SURROUNDING USES: North = | (Institutional), Preschool/Daycare center, South =
Drainage right-of-way/Public Utility Easement and RS-2 (Single Family Residential),
houses, East = Drainage right of way/Public Utility Easement and Unincorporated St. Lucie
County, RS-4 (Single Family Residential), houses; and West = [ (Institutional), Fire Station,
Ravenswood Complex, Parish office of St. | ucie Catholic Church and St. Lucie Library.

REQUESTED VARIANCE: As per section 158.213 (F) (1) (b) of the City's Code, the
required acreage is 5 inan (1) Institutional zoning. Dynamic Towers is proposing a wireless
communication tower in the 4.71 acres of land that belongs to Knights of Columbus. The
requested variance is 0.29 acres. ‘ '
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ITEM #7A

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS

Compatibility with variance criteria: The variance request does not appear to be .
consistent with the variance criteria as outlined below.

Evaluation of Variance Criteria (Section 158.295(C):

1)  That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Applicant. ‘The property is 4.71 acres according to the City Planning and Zoning
Department. The property appraiser says it is 5.03 acres. We would like to ask for the

variance on the discrepancy.’ _

Staff Response: Per Section 158.213 (F) (1) (b) of the Land Development Regulation, a
tower is to be built on property zoned | (Institutional) that has a minimum of 5 acres. The
subject property is 4.71 acres. Special conditions and circumstances do not relate to this
site. The attached copy (Exhibit A) of Plat Book 23, page 9-B shows the area of Tract A as
4.71 acres. Therefore, the need for this variance is a direct result of action by the applicant.

2) That these special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action of the
applicant.

Applicant: ‘No! These special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of
the applicant.’ ‘

Staff Response: The staff agrees with the applicant’s statement that there is no special
condition peculiar to this property.

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same
zoning district.

Applicant: ‘This will not confer on the applicant any special priVilege that is not available to
other lands, buildings, or structure in the same zoning district.”

Staff Response: This variance would confer a special priviiege to the
applicant. 1t would grant. the applicant relief from the zoning code for a
variance of 0.29 acres, or 5.8% deficiency. '

4) That literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of
the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
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ITEM #7A

Applicant: ‘This is the only property that is aimost big enough to meet the requirements of 5
acres. We are only 0.29 acres short of the 5 acres.’ -

Staff Response: The City’s code specifies that institutionally zoned properties must be 5
~cres in size in order to host a telecommunication tower. But there is only a marginal
shortage of 0.29 acres. The literal interpretation of the zoning code does not deny the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the | (Institutional) Zoning
District. The Knights of Columbus has utilized this site since 1989. :

5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Applicant; ‘This is a minimum variance request. We are short 0.29 acres. Reasonable use:
of the land would be allowed with adherence to the code.’ ‘ : -

Staff Response: Denying the variance does not hinder the reasonable use of . the land,
building, or structure. Reasonable use of the land would be allowed with adherence to the -
code. The request is the minimum required to allow for wireless communication tower.

6) Thatthe granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of the chapter and that the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare. -

Applicant; ‘This unmanned facility will not generate new traffic to the area, and it will
enhance the 911communications for the public.’ ‘

Staff Response: Granting the variance would be in harmony with the intent or purpose of
the City’s Land Development Regulations. Approving this variance would not be injurious to
the area since the subject tract is located in an Institutional zoning district of the City, which
more than exceeds minimum requirements. See Existing Zoning Area Map (Exhibit B). The
entire area is of Institutional (18.42 acres and 0.87 acres) and Open Space Recreation -
(13.15 acres and 4.98 acres) characteristics. This site is surrounded by 100 feet Drainage
Right-Of-Way and is barely under 5 acres (a deficiency of 0.29 acres) requirement for
telecommunication tower. As per the site plan amendment application (P10-141), the tower
is proposed to be 150 feet tall. The distance between the residential area on the south and
the proposed tower is about 360 ft. and 157 ft. from the houses on the east side. if the
variance is approved the proposed tower should be relocated to a greater distance from the
residential houses on the eastside.

7) That there will be full compliance with any additional conditions and safeguards which
the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe, including but not
limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which variance is required shall
be begun or completed, or both.

Applicant: “Yes! There will be full compliance with Planning and Zoning.’
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ITEM #7A

Staff Response: During a field visit the staff found out that the handicapped parking is not

stripped and the dumpster and some landscaping trees are missing. The parking area is not
stabilized as shown on the approved site plan P84-018. The applicant has applied
concurrently for the Special Exception Use (P10-126) and Site Plan Amendment (P10-141)

in connection with this application and is under review process.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be inconsistent with
variance criteria as stipulated in Section 158.295(C) of the Zoning Code and recommends. .

denial.

(NOTE TO APPLICANT: Any request for a variance that is denied by the Planning and .
Zoning Board may be appealed to the City Council. Appeal applications are made . .
through the City Clerk’s ‘office and must be submitted within 15 days after the
Planning and Zoning Board hearing). . o —
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- Name: .

VARIANCE APPLICATION

CITY OF PORT ST, LUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Planning & Zoning Department , )

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Blvd. ’ Planning Dept O—

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundabie ’ oYe)
(772)871-5212 FAX (772)871-5124- Receipt# /0731

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fes. Make check payable to the "City of Port St. Lucie. Feeis
nonrefundable uniess application is withdrawn prior to a vertising for the Planning and Zoning Board
meeting. Attach two copies of proof of ownership (e.g., warranty deed, affidavit), a copy of recent
survey and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria. :

PROPERTY OWNER: \
gt . Lucie Association, Inc. (Knights of Columbus)

Name: - . ‘
Address: 451 SW Ravenswood Ln. Port St. Tucie F1. 34983
772-879-1351 . Fax No.

Telephone No. ’

Dynamic Towers, Inc.

Address: 575 NW Mercgn;lle.Pl.. FJ.lfll't #194 Port St.»_‘Luc;.e“Fl. 34986
. . 772-370-9819 .. - E.on o maog-
Telephone No. 23T 818 FaxNo 7727873 8369

UBJECT PROPERTY:

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Legal Description: Tract "A7

7290-800-0005-000-0 sl G4 R0 -goe 0008 -0 IG2

451 SW Ravenswood Im. Port St. Lucie Fl. 34983

Parce! |.D. Number:
Address:
Current Zoning Classification Institutional

Description of requested variance and applicabie conditions/circumstances justifying request (continue
on separate sheet, if necessary): Proviae documeniation that the attached variance criteria have been

met.
The St. Lucie Association (Knights of Columbus) has a parcel of land that

1IIH

totals up to 4.71 acres. The city of Port S8t. ILucie code states that you

need 5 acres total to build a telecommnications tower on site. Dynamic

Towers would like to ask permission for a variance on the .29 acres that

we are short on.

. - / O X - -
ﬁ%{_m *—-"‘/‘ “"6745-‘7’”/&/-— Kevin T. Bycock 10-22-10
Signafure of Agplicant — Hand Print Name Daie

NOTE: Si?snature on this application ackmowledges thai a cerfificate of'concurrencyjor adequate public facilities as needed to
service ffs project has not yet been determined. Adeguacy of public facility services Is not guaranteed at this stage in the

development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is determined through ceritfication of concurrency and the issuance of
final local development orders as may be necéssary for this project io be determined based on the application material
HAPZISHAREDVAPPLC TNWARAPPL (07/28004)

submitied.



' VARIANCES

The Planning and Zoning Board and Zoning Administrator may authorize the variance

from the provisions of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interast when,

owing io special condilions, a literal enforcement of the provisions will result in

unnecessary and undue hardship. in order to authorize any variance from the terms of

this chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator will consider the

variance criteria in § 158.205 (C) 4.7 and conslder your responses to the folfowing
\

when making a determination.

{1) Please explain special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar io
ihe land, structure, or buliding invalved and which are not applicable fo ofher lands,

structures, or bulldings In the same zoning district; | .
The property 1s 4.71 acres according to the city planning -

& ioning department. The property apraiser says it is 5.03.

acres. We would like to ask for the variance on the discrepancy.

(2) Please explain if these condifions and cirb;imStances resutf from actions by the
applicant. g I
No! these special conditions and circumstances do not result .

From any action of the applicant.

(3) Please explain how granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant
special privilege that is denied by this chapter fo other {ands, buildings, or sfructwres, in

the same zoning district; _
Thie will not confer the applicant any special privileges

THat .8 not available to other Tands, buildings, OT

structures, inm the same zoning district.

(4) Please explain how a literal interpretation of the provisions ofthe chapter woukld
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properiies in ihe same zoning
district under the ferms of the chapler and would work unnecessary and undue hardship

on the applicant; This is the conly property that is almost big
We are only

enough to meet the reguirements of 5 acres.

.29 acres short of the 5 acres.

(5) Piease illusirate and explain if the variance requesied is the minimum variance that
will make possible the reasonable use ofthe land, building, or struciure;

This is a minimum variance request. We are ghort .29 acres

Resonable use of the 1land would be allowed with adherance

to the code.



(6) Pleass indicate how granting variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the chapter and that pranting the variance will not be injurious fo the area
involved ar otherwise defrimental to the public welfars;

This unmanned facility will not generate'new traffic to the

area, and it will enhande the 911 communications for the public.

(7) Ploase indicate that there will be full compliance with any additional conditions

and safeguards which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may
prescribe, Including but not limiied 1o reasonable fime limits within which the action for
which variance is required shall be begun or compieted, or both,

Yes! There will be full compliance with Plamning and

| zoning:-

Aﬁz;;;~vf/éjgz;””<if AAZEVM 7?11#9£b52é% /évé:?7¢b.“”“”

Signature of Applicant Print Name Date

H:\PZ\SHARED\APPHCA“DNNARIANCEGRITERIAQUESTONS (07M9R04)



Dynamic Towers Inc.

Project Name:_Knights of Columbus

To: City of Port St. Lucie

Subject: Cover Letter

Dynamic Towers has entered into a lease agreement
with the St. Lucie Association also known as the Knights
of Columbus to build a telecommunications site on their
property. They own 2 adjoining parcels of land that total
tos aE7res. The telecommunications site will be located
on the 3 acres site adjoining the additional 2 acres. We
would like to ask for a variance and a special exception
use approval to build a telecommunications tower on the

property.

Thank You,
e T Cgeec
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RIDER TO WARRANTY DEED PROM GBNERAL DEVELOPHERT CORPORATION . i
70 &7, LUCIE AGSOCTIAPION, INC., 2 Floridp corporation .

. o o \
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.. .hang A releis a Ldj-fant sesrns sogond sald wRlli WALG Lo
nvpulon case Grances AMNRDT PULLAR O SARETTASC USL &GS af L '
property “itkin Eald 190-foot redius. 1In copnection theseswith,
Grantor remerves to itsnlf and ies succepsors and sanigne an
easetiont npon apd along the acutherly 20 feet of the mubject
propacty for ingTess and esscs» to and from the Bite of paid
Propused Wall NHo. 4 to Ravenseood Road.
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November 23, 2010 T4 I 155 La0d 50 AL
' AN LHYARA DNINNYID

Ms. Thresiamma Kuruvilla W07 © 2 AR
Planning and Zoning Department ' oo M}N

City of Port St. Lucie el ﬁi%@%w

Re: Variance Application Dynamic Tower (P10-127)
Dear, Ms Kuruvilla

Please accept this as our opposition to the referenced variance application to erect a cell
phone tower in a property within-one hundred feet from our home. We are the parents of -
a three and fourteen year old daughters, and we are very concerned with the safety of cell
‘phone towers as well as the detrimental effect to our property value. ,

The following are the basis of our req&eSt for the denial of the request:

1) The safety of cell phone towers is the subject of extensive scientific debate. The-
electromagnetic radiation that cellular towers .emit is dangerous to human health. It has
been linked to brain tumors, cancer, suppressed immune function, miscarriage, and
Alzheimer's disease. Furthermore, children are at the greatest risk, due to their thinner
skulls, and rapid rate of growth. ' ’

2) Property values will decline once a cell tower is erected due to the perceived risk of
negative health effects. Our property values have been affected enough due to the current
economic situation.

3) The area of the tract doesnt conform with the requirements of the City for this
installation, and the approval of the variance is against the responsibility of the City to
protect our rights and health than to big-money interests with profit as their bottom line.

We urge Planning and Zoning officals and our elected officials to encouage quality
community development and protect our rights, health and welfare.

@vcerely,
Ao N LG ,/ l015/0Y7 V4 Y W

Pierre W. Vignier K LMyn Vignier

RECEIVED

207 SW Lucero Dr. Port St. Lucie , F1. 34983 : NOV 23 2018
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